

Appellant’s Brief in Chief in Appeal from Judgment Modifying Alimony

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS3

ARGUMENT5

I. REDUCTION OF HUSBAND’S ALIMONY OBLIGATION WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION5

 A. Finding of Fact Number 67 that there had been material and substantial changes in circumstances was not supported by substantial evidence.5

 B. Finding of Fact Number 46 that Wife had retirement benefits was not supported by substantial evidence.7

 C. Finding of Fact Number 55 that Husband’s disposable income was less than \$500 was not supported by substantial evidence.7

II. MODIFICATION OF THE RETIREMENT BENEFITS PROPERTY DIVISION PROVISION OF THE MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.7

 A. The Court lacked jurisdiction under NMSA § 40-4-7 to modify the Marital Settlement Agreement with respect to the division of property.....8

 B. Finding of Fact Number 71 was not supported by substantial evidence because the language of the Marital Settlement Agreement was unambiguous with respect to the division of Respondent’s retirement income.....9

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF WIFE’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....10

Statement Regarding References to the Recorded Transcript:

References to the recorded transcript in this brief are by Time and Date of recording, according to the time stamp given by the *For the Record*TM application given to Appellant’s counsel along with the recording of the trial (e.g., “Tr. 9:56:53AM, April 5, 2007” indicates that the material referenced begins at that time stamp in the *For the Record*TM application).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES:

Berry v. Meadows, 103 N.M. 761, 713 P.2d 1017 (Ct. App. 1986).
Cherpelis v. Cherpelis, 121 N.M. 500, 914 P.2d 637 (Ct. App. 1996).
Compton v. Lytle, 2003 NMSC 31, 134 N.M. 586, 591 (N.M. 2003)
Gilmore v. Gilmore, 106 N.M. 788, 750 P.2d 1114, (Ct. App. 1988).
Foutz v. Foutz, 110 N.M. 642, 798 P.2d 592 (Ct. App. 1990).
Gomez v. Gomez, 119 N.M. 755, 895 P.2d 277 (Ct. App. 1995).
Hall v. Hall, 114 N.M. 378, 838 P.2d 995 (Ct. App. 1992).
Henderson v. Lekvold, 95 N.M. 288, 621 P.2d 505 (N.M. 1980).
Monsanto v. Monsanto, 119 N.M. 678, 894 P.2d 1034 (Ct. App. 1995).
Palmer v. Palmer, 2006 NMCA 112, 142 P.3d 971 (Ct. App. 2006).
Public Serv. Co. v. Diamond D Constr. Co., 2001 NMCA 82, 131 N.M. 100 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001).
Roberts v. Wright, 117 N.M. 294, 871 P.2d 390 (Ct. App. 1994).
Ruggles v. Ruggles, 116 N.M. 52, 860 P.2d 182 (N.M. 1993).
Weldon v. Comm. Union Assurance Co., 103 N.M. 522 (N.M. 1985)

OTHER STATE CASES:

Gies v. City of Gering, 13 Neb. App. 424 (Neb. Ct. App. 2005)

STATUTES

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-4-7 (2007).
